resulting from operational needs, subject to budget availability; and 

(4) the appropriate Library staff be authorized and directed to take the necessary action to 

give effect thereto. 

Background: 

At present, regular security service is provided on an as-required basis at many of TPL’s one 
hundred and one (101) locations.  In addition, procedures are in place to provide Security Patrol 
Officer service on demand to assist Library staff during operating hours and investigate intrusion 
alarms during closed hours of operation.  The current security services contract expires on